HEW Dffice of the
E?:THF Medicaid Inspector
Ganeral
ANDREW N. CLUOMO THOMAS R. MEYER
Eovernor Acting Medicaid Inspecior General

February 26, 2015

Dumont Center for Rehabilitation & Nursing Care
676 Pelham Road,

New Rochelle, New York 10805

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #13-1448
NPl Numbear:
Provider Mumber:

Dear I

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the "OMIG™) audit
of Dumont Masonic Home's (the “Facility”) ventilator unit (VU) Medicaid rates for the rate period
January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2008. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section 517.6, this
audit report represents the OMIG’s final determination on issues raised in the draft audit report.

In response to the draft audit report dated December 2, 2014, you identified specific audit findings
with which you disagreed. Your comments have been considered (see Attachment A), however,
consideration of your comments resulted in no reduction to the total Medicaid overpayment shown in
the draft audit report. As previously stated in the draft audit report, the Medicare Part B and D offsets
were not within the scope of the review and may be examined as part of a fulure audit. Based on the
enclosed audited rates calculated by the Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid
overpayment currently due is $1,005,592. This overpayment is subject to Department of Health
("DOH") and Division of Budget ("DOB") final approval. While not anticipated, any difference between
the calculated overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will be resolved with the
Facility by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.

The overpayment does not reflect the impact on VU rates subsequent to December 31, 2008 that
utilized the January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2004 base period for operating expense. Any
overpayment resulting from operating expense disallowances in the January 1, 2004 through
December 31, 2004 base period report for VU rates subsequent to December 31, 2008 will be
addressed in the future.

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.




Page 2
Februa

ry 26, 2015

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of the final
audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State Department of Health
and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GMNARESP Coming Tower, Room 2739
File #13-1446
Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid Inspector
General. If your repayment terms exceed 80 days from the date of the final audit report,
recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate plus 2%. If the
process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from the date of the final
audit report, the OMIG will impose a 50% withhold after 20 days until an agreement is
established. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is based on your repaying the
Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the rate of recovery, or reguire
payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as agreed. In addition, if you receive
an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State, such adjustment will be applied
against any amount owed. If you wish to enter into a repayment agreement, please contact
the Bureau of Collections Management within 20 days at the following:

Bureau of Coliections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Strest
Albany, New York 12204
Phone #:
Fax #.

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative hearing
within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise issues related

to rate

setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may nol raise any issue that was raised

or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate sefting agency. You may only request a
hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged in a response to the draft audit

report.

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel
MNew York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 Morth Pear Street
Albany, New York 12204

Questions ﬁarding the request for a hearing should be directed to the [ EGEGz<GgGEE =t



Page 3
Fabruary 26, 2015

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If you
choose to be represanted by someone other than an attornay, you must supply a signed authorization
permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the hearing, you may call
witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf,

Should you have ani questions, please contact ||| GTNGNGNGNGEG -t B o through

email at . Please refer to audit number 13-1446 in all correspondence.

Bureau of Rate Audit
Division of Medicaid Audit
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

Attachment
Enclosure

ATTACHMENT A - Facility Draft Audit Report Comments and OMIG Response

EXHIBIT | - Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment
EXHIBIT i - Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited

EXHIBIT Il - Operating Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)

EXHIBIT IV - Property Expense Disallowances/{ Allowances)
]

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
REMITTANCE ADVICE

MNAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE NPl #: T
PROVIDER #:
Dumont Masonic Home

Dumont Center for Rehabilitation & AUDIT #13-1446
Nursing Care

676 Pelham Road
New Rochelle, New York 10805

AMOUNT DUE: $1,095,592

CHECKLIST
1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.
2, Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health
3. Record the Audit Number on your check.

4. Mail check to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #13-1446
Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below,

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER




ATTACHMENT A
Page 10f 4

DUMONT MASONIC HOME - AUDIT #13-1446
FACILITY DRAFT AUDIT REPORT COMMENTS AND OMIG RESPONSE

All OMIG adjustments were accepted by the Facility except for those shown below. The
following details the disposition of final report adjustments after consideration of the Facility's
draft audit report response comments.

EXHIBIT il COMMENTS
Operating Adjustments — Violation of Time Limitation on Audit

Fac mment

The audit proposes cerain adjustments to the costs submitted by Dumaont in regards to the ventilator
unit in rate appeal #518908 submitted o increase the associated non-comparable component of the
rate.

Pursuant lo 18 NYCRR §517.3(a):

*(2) All required fiscal and statistical reports are subject to audit for a parod of six years
from the date of thelr filing or from the date when such reports were required to be filed,
whichever iz later. This limitation does nol apply to situations in which fraud may be
involved or where the provider or an agent thereof prevents or obstructs the
commissioner from performing an audit pursuant to this Pard. Where reports and
documentation have been submitied pursuant lo a rate appeal of a provisional rate, such
reports and documentation will likewise be subjec! to audit for a period of six years from
the submission of material in support of such appeal or two years following certification
of any revised rate resulting from such appeal. whichever is later.”

In this audit, OMIG is attempting to audit certain reporied costs for which the available window for
auditing had already expired at the time of commeancemant of the audit.

This audit commenced by the issuance by OMIG of the engagement letter dated February 5, 2013,
Therefore, OMIG may only audit those cost elements reported within the "six year” window which
opened as of the date of the cost submission, or in the case of the audited appeal, two years from the
date of certification, whichever |s later.

While the appeal appears fo have been certified by the DOH Commissioner on or about February 10,
2011 (see Attachment A), the only new costs that were submitted were those relating directly to the
new ventilator unit — the 568,173 referred lo by the OMIG auditors as "Ancillary A" (see Attachment 2).
These costs arguably fall within the 2 year window for appeal related submissions.

However, all othar costs applicable to the ventilator unit were the result of allocations from previously
reported base year facility costs. These costs, according to the appeal approval for # 518909 were
taken from cosis previously reporied on the 2004 RHCF-4 filed June 2, 2005 (see Attachment 3). Any
attempt to now audit any other costs s foreclosed as the audit "window” closed June 1, 2011. These
costs do not fit within the window provided by OMIG regulations under the extended 2 year standard.

In sum, the step down of 2004 base year cosis were not audited and the actual costs, other than those
included and reported In the appeal, are not subject to audit under the extended 2 year window allowed
for rate appeals (see Malter of Jarrelt v. Novello, 27 A.D.3d 973 [3d Dept 2006]).



ATTACHMENT A
Page 2 of 4

OMIG Response

According to Appeal #518809, The Facility requested “DOH to process cosl-based rates for the
ventilator — dependent unit effective 1/1/04 utilizing our 2004 RHCF DCN #51511024." This appeal
was initiated by the Facility because the ventilator unit had achieved 90% utilization of its certified bed
capacity.

DOH received the appeal on June 6, 2005, and i was cerified by the Medicaid Director on
February 10, 2011. OMIG sent an engagement letter to the Facility on February 5, 2013. The
commencement of the audit was within the 18 NYCRR 517.3(a) (2), which stales that ‘.. Where reports
and documentation have been submitted pursuant to a rate appeal of a provisional rate, such reports
and documentation will likewise be subject to audit for a period of six years from the submission of
material in support of such appeal or two years following certification of any revised rate resulting from
such appeal, whichever is later.," The engagement letter was sent within tha two years following
certification of the revised rates.

DOH's mcommendations in the appeal address the calculation of the direct, indirect and non-
comparable components, not just the amount of $68,173 as the Facility proposes. In addition, DOH
stated in their recommendation that "All rate changes, mallocations and other approvals expressed
within this packet are subject to review and adjustment at time of audit.”

Disposition: The draft audit report disallowances remain the same.

Documentation Submi meets the ul

Facility Comment

As to the costs first reported in the appeal, and even as to the others that have been subjected to OMIG
adjustment, Dumont contends that the financial records submilted lo date meets the necessary
regulatory requirements.

OMIG cites as the bases for the adjustment and disallowance 10 NYCRR § 86-17(a) (presumably 86-
2.17[a]) and PRM-1 §§ 2300 and 2304. §86-2.17(a) states:

“fa) To be considered as allowable in determining reimbursement rates, costs shall be
properly chargeable to necessary patient care. Except as otherwise provided in this Subpart,
or in accordance with specific determination by the commissioner, allowable costs shall be
determined by the application of the principles of reimbursement developed for determining
payments under title XVIll of the Federal Social Security Act (Medicare) program.”

The PRM-1 sactions provide:

*PRINCIPLE

Providers receiving payment on the basis of reimbursable cost must provide adequate cost
data based on financial and statistical records which can be verified by qualified auditors.
The cost data must be based on an approved method of cost finding and on the accrual
basis of accounting. However, where governmental institutions operate on a cash basis of
accounting, cost data on this basis will be acceptable subject to appropriate treatment of
capital expenditures.” (§2300)



ATTACHMENT A
Page 3 of 4

*ADEQUACY OF COST INFORMATION

Cost information as developed by the provider must be cumment, accurate, and in sufficient
detail to support payments made for services rendered to beneficiaries. This includes all
ledgers, books, records and original evidences of cost (purchase requisitions, purchase
orders, vouchers, requisitions for materals, invenlores, labor time cards, payrolls, bases for
apportioning costs, atc.), which perain to the determination of reasonable cost, capable of
being audited.” (§2304)

Financial and statistical records should be maintained in a consistent manner from one
period to another. However, a proper regard for consistency need not preclude a desirable
change in accounting procedures, provided that full disclosure of significant change is made
to the intermediary.

Under these rules, thera is no particular type of documentation that must be retained and provided for
purposes of audit. No “laundry” list has bean provided by regulation of what the facllity’s records must
contain, as is the case with Medicaid medical records for ambulatory and Institutional providers.
Rather, the rules permit the auditing agency to review the material, information and documeantation
that the facility has kept and maintained and adjust whether the costs have been substantiated as
incurred and are related to patient care. We are hereby incorporating all of our submissions and
materials provided during the audit process in this matter as further support of the fact that the audit
adjustments should be reversed. They apply to the following adjustments for which documentation of
cost incurred was provided:

1. Unsubstantiated Expense Disallowances

Inhalation Therapy $127,068
Ancillary-Other A 68,173
Ancillary-Other B 99,433

In this case, given the unique circumstances involved (see discussion below), Dumont has maintained
and reproduced, al significant effort and expense, documentation substantiating all of the adjusted
costs, not only the 368,173 which is subject to audit. Tha voluminous 2004 genaeral ledger computer
reports submitted to the auditors, the documentation offered by Dumont of payments for similar items
{prescripbion andlor IV drugs, pharmacy expense, hearing, dental, ete) incurred and paid in
subsequent periods, and the fact that the residents received appropriale ventilalor care services
during the periad in question (no indication through survey actions that the ventilator care was not
pravided), rmasonably establish that the costs reported were incurmed and paid.

OMIG Response

It is commen practice that an Invoice explaining the type of service, and a check to document proof of
payment be submitted to substantiate expenses. However, OMIG will accept other allamale
documantation to review and allow. In this case, the Faclility did not submit any documentation other
than the genaral ledger to substantiate the ancillary costs of $68,173 and $99,433 and Inhalation
therapy expenses of $127,068.

Therefore, no reduction in the OMIG audit disallowance is warranted.

Disposition: The draft audit report disallowances remain the same.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 4 of 4

Unreasonable Delay
Facility Comment

It iz= well established that unreasonable delay which adversely affects the ability of a facility to provide
responses to an audit may be taken into account as to whether the agency action is appropriate and
timely (see Cortland! Nursing Home v. Axelrod, 66 N.Y.2d 169 [1985]; Matfer of Blossom View Nursing
Homea v Novello, 4 N.Y.3d 581 [2005]; Matter of County of Monroa v. Axalrod, 125 A.D.2d 981 [4th Dept
1986]).

In this case, the auditing agency has delayed tha audit io the clear detriment of the facility. As noted
above, a small portion of the disallowed costs for the venfilator unit appear to have been subject to an
audit timely, with the remainder cleary outside that the audit "window”. And further, as to those costs
outside the "window”, It is clear that the audil agency's delay in waiting nearly nine years to commence
an audit has affected prejudiced Dumont’s ability to assist and respond to the audit.

As OMIG knows, the facility underwent a change in ownership and operation in 2011, with the prior
ownars disbanding their operational staff. The records, medical and financial went into storage, with
much of the financial records (both computerized and hardcopy) retained and stored by the former
accountants. Access to the computer documents, due to the lapse In software rights, was difficult lo
obtain, and what records could be accessed, after O years, were provided to the auditors,
Unfortunately, as to the hard copy records, time has taken a toll on both the documents themselves
and their caretakers, further frustrating the effort to comply at this tale data.

However, OMIG, having known that the facility as it was previously operaling had “closed”,
nonetheless delayed commencement of the current audit until the very last week possible. This has
resulied in the difficulty that Dumont has faced, yet and substantially overcome, in providing the
audilors with cost documentation.

Based upon the forgoing, we would ask that the auditors accept the material and documents
previously submitted as reasonably substantiafing the costs as reported for the ventilator unit.

OMIG Response

As previously explained, the 2004 base year costs are nol outside the audit window. OMIG cannot
audit base year costs unfil the base year appeal is approved by DOH. As allowed by 18 NYCRR
517.3 (a) (2), OMIG commenced the audit within the two years following the certification of the revised
rates resulting from appeal #5185809,

Regulations require that facilities keep and maintain records that support reported costs. Changing
ownership does not excuse the Facility from keeping and maintaining all supporting documentation for
the ventilator unit costs.

Disposition: The draft audit report disallowances remain the sama.



EXHIBIT I

BUMONT MASONIC HOME - AUDIT #13-1446
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2004 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED FINAL
PARTB &D PART B & D RATE
VENTILATOR UNIT NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE MEDICAID  MEDICAID
RATE PERIOD RATES® RATES (INCREASE) DAYS OVERPAYMENT

01/01/04 - 03/31/04 $543.46 $490.09 $53.37 1112 § 59347
04/01/04 - 06/30/04 546.62 493.25 5337 896 47,820
07/01/04 - 08/30/04 537.42 484,05 53,37 1,083 57,800
10/01/04 - 12/31/04 537.84 484,47 53.37 008 53,263
01/01/05 - 03/31/05 550.48 504.58 54.90 915 50,234
04/01/05 - 06/30/05 564.34 509.43 54.91 854 46,803
07/01/05 - 09/30/05 555.67 500.76 54.91 1,020 56,008
10/01/05 - 12/31/05 555.17 500.27 54,980 928 50,047
01/01/06 - 03/31/06 576.66 519.30 57.36 951 54,549
04/01/06 - 06/30/06 570.63 513.41 57.22 025 52,929
07/01/06 - 08/30/06 573.44 516.22 5722 871 49,839
10/01/06 - 12/31/06 572.66 515.44 §7.22 942 53,001
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 584,29 525 61 58.68 1,080 3,961
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 581.02 522.70 58.32 1,015 59,195
07/01/07 - 10/31/07 575.93 517.61 58.32 1,232 71,850
11/01/07 - 12/31/07 575.93 517.61 58.32 617 35,083
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 586.74 521.92 64.82 941 60,996
04/01/08 - 12/31/08 582.44 518.09 64.35 2,643 170,077
TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT $ 1,095,592

*  Any differences between these rates and the rates listed In Exhibit Il of this audit reporl represent rale changes made
subsequent to OMIG's audit. These changes remain open to fulure audil by the OMIG. For the purpose of this
Exhibit, the Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown. The rate decrease/{increasa) for those rates (s the same as
shown for the Meadicare Part B and D non-eligible rates above,



EXHIEBIT Il
DUMONT MASONIC HOME - AUDIT #13-1446
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2004 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicald utilization was approximately 74 percent for the period under audit
and the Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences between these
rates and the "lssued Rates" listed in Exhibit | of this audit report represent rate changes
made subsequent to our audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.

ISSUED MEDICARE
VENTILATOR UNIT PARTEB&D
RATE PERIOD NON-ELIGIBLE RATES *
01/01/04 - 03/31/04 $ 543.46
04/01/04 - 06/30/04 246,62
07/01/04 - 09/30/04 537.42
10/01/04 - 12/31/04 537.84
01/01/05 - 03/31/05 559.48
04/01/05 - 06/30/05 564.34
07/01/05 - 08/30/05 566,67
10/01/05 - 12/31/05 555.17
01/01/06 - 03/31/06 576.66
04/01/06 - 06/30/06 a70.63
07/01/06 - 08/30/06 573.44
10/01/06 - 12/31/06 572.66
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 584.20
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 581.02
07/01/07 - 10/31/07 575.93
110107 - 123107 575.93
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 586.74
04/01/08 - 12/31/08 582.44

*  The Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare Part
B and D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a future
audit.



ZEE'B0S § |iZ'OOr §  LBLULKLL § ANINOLWNOD A8 IENIDNI DNILYHILO a3 Lany

rpO'BLZ § - | S 3 (seauemopy)isecuemoyesiq [E10]

sjuapisay NG Joj Buing peeposued Belqns 0002

"IZ "AON PEIEP f9-00-8 IERIWSURL] 'B05 ‘q9nd ¥4OH "POEZ ¥ ODEE

sUOPeS L-WHd "(P) ® (€] L1'Z-08 SUONDSS WHIAN 0} ‘sucnemBay

PO ESEp

sues saguadys asay) Wuenbasucy sesubdes ABDDIPES pue Ao]ROgE]|

oy vopEueBwnsop Guuoddns epwoid jou pip ANPE4 SUL HPRE U

pRlUBA Bg UBD B} SPIODES [EIjSHEIS PUE [BIOUELY UC paSeq EjE8p j500

pjenbape apaced 1SN SIS00 B|QESINGUIIES UD pasEq yuswied Buineoa

sRd|Ere - 'alolusyun wesboud piespapy BUY) JSPUN SEESINOUEER) |0U S|

B 'siusied prEapa o) uelsd Jou seop esuada, aU) Bauls “Aem Aue )

sjueged preoipayy o) LEped 10U Op SUO|IDBSURI] SA0gE By) ‘AEuippy

Japisaud sojaes ey o Appoey Businu ey Aq peadal BLL0TU JO YEnomg

ssid B Apuow 5 Bsusdye, By CUBUSSINGUE S1Eddnp pnos pue

pleudoiddew &) o) pENpoW Y U  SESUSDEE, YDNS AUR |0 UDIEN|OW

‘Apusnbesuon  Juswodwon [ERUYSET SU) J0 JUSWEEINGLUSE S| Bsa08

0 Ay Bursinu sy SjG usy) epinoud ases cleioge) puk ABooipes

[enpe ey cCsefueys 0 uoipod Jusuodwod ENUYDE), Asojesoge|

pue ABO|OREL BUY) S0) v VB BIED|PEYY JBPUN JUBLUBSINGLUIERS BAOE) pUs

LEO'E %GOEL  ZOE'Lb pED Ao pey I sangoe; Guisinu jeyl pasnbas Bug pereposuon soy Aojod (SWD)
LLL'E %WEIGE BFR'EL LED Ricjesoge) Sa0|ARS plENpE PuB suEDe JOf SMUa]) Bl (LO0Z "I mdy aADay3

SFINYMOTTVSIO ISNIHXT ADOT0I0VE ONV AHOLVHOBYT T

FOEZ

puE QOEZ SUONSS L-Wid "(B)L1-08 UonIag HHIAN 0L ‘sucnenbay
‘PAMOIESIP AUsM sasUMIKD palEuRISgREUN

By ‘Apusnbasuan sunosee  asusdia  SnoRWNG U pauodes
sefieuyn sqequeisqns o) B|geun sem AEDEd Byl CIEER USDKNS

EEV'BE %00°00L EEV'EE g0 @ 8y0-le|omy Ul pUB 'BIRNCOE 'JUANND BQ ISMU BJEP JS00  UPNE UD paypas Bq
ELL'ED 0000L ELlL'Ed 1 ' B AUy UBD JBUY] SPUOOR [BDNSHEIE PUB  [RIDUBUY UD pESED EJEp 1500 elEnbepe
ooo'ed 9Ll BO0LEL GE0  Adesau) uopeERyU) apiacud 1SNW 51500 SqeEsNquias uo paseq Juswied Buinasas sa|oe

SAINVMOTISIO ASNILNT JILVILNYLSENSNN 'F

({ERaUB MDY SEIURMOJEEI] $507)

BIEBL § BAE9AF §  lBLULLL % HZI-3H Jod pamolly asusdxg Bupessdn

dWoo  ID3Hioml | ID3W0 0 RWOVE (GSWOTTY]  HI0 0 ROddwosad
“NON “30vHL 03IMOTIVEID 180D

ANINOJINOD FSNIJXT ONLLYEIHO
LINA HOLYTLLNIA - (STONYMOTTYISIONYMOTIVSIO ISNIdXI ONILYHEILO
8002 L€ ¥IBW3D30 HONOYHL FO0Z '+ AYVNNYI SA0IY3d 31VY
SFFICI# 1INV - SINOH JINOSYW INOWa

I LigiHx3



FOEE 7 "00EZ E°Z0LT

suonoeg |-Wd ‘(P) ® (B)L4Z-98 ¥ LZ-98 SUOHOES HHOAN 0) :suopejnBay

"LEZE-FOM-PO# HPNE JoUD YUM BIUBPIODIR

U] BEM SOUBMOIESID SUYL  CPOMOIESIP e uohepadep paeEl syl pue

51800 Juawdnbe pejeEsano 2y ‘Apuanbasunsy pejUswnaog Auadoid jou SeMm Jeal

102 #0007 eyl W peseyuind juawdinbe ajgesocw ‘uopppe uj Juswdinbe spgeaow

QBZ'Z WILTZ VHD'E 00 adag Iw j0 SEOUBMORESID U pEjnsal DY NA PUE 4N BY jo ppne soud SOIND Buyl
FINYMOTTYEID ISNIANI NOLLYIDIHAIT LNIRLINDS ITEVAON ‘2

POET

¥ 'DOEZ '£'ZOLE SUOnIAS L-Wid "(B)L1°Z-98 UCHIDBg HMHDAN 0| ‘suoiEnBay

PEAMOHESID

sEM BEUBda Sy Apuenbasuoty CEE BO0Z 8y Ul pamole esusdya uogesaiden

slEusans OF ucHElsWNDop apkald Jou pnos Aloed Syl EINE uo

PEYUSA B0 UED JEU) SPI00EI [EIMSE]S PUE |BIDUBUY UD paseq Elep 1sod ajenbape

Lal ol kL LIETL (oo adag Gpig Bpjacud 1SN SiS00 B|gESUNGWIS) D peseq juswded Dumesal smepivid (2

(P} ® (v} L1'Z-08 Suolioeg HHIAN D) :sucliejnbay

FEEE-FOM-FON HpNE

Joud Uis BOUBRPIDOOE U] SEM SOUSAO|ESIp BU ClEssedeU SEM S0usMO|jEEp

B Ajuanbesus JUBLESInguuEl epeoidnp of sjunolue jusuoduwios Ausdod sup u

ssuddkia uoneinnsdan aunpde) J8 USRS MU BL) “J0pUeod osuadds joanpul

By} ys|qeisa of pasn seoud Bupen pue 'usall "BSE0 BUI BU(LLESR O BILLG) S

Ui padnou) g esusdye syl aousg Cesuadks Bujeusdo ue 2 o) asusdia suoyda)s)

PER %90 LL OBOE g udeg Gpig j0 BIMjEU BY} pEUNLLBEP SEY jusluBsInquay a/e] uwua] Huod jo nesng eyl (9

FOEZ ¥ "DOEZ "E'Z0LE

suofloes L-Wid ‘ip) 7 (e)L1z-08 9 L'2-08 Suoloeg HYOAN 01 isuonenboy

LEFEPOM-FOE IPNE Jopd Y)M BDUBRUOIDE UE B SIURMOESIp

Bl CpasmoEsSD S ucenadep PR Syl PUR Sisoo jusaedinbe pue Buimng

pajepEiaan By ‘Ajusnbasun’ pejuswnoop Apsdoed jou asaes SOOE Ul BesE NG

juswdinbe pexy ‘UohiPPE U] "OdY Ul O PeDUODa) Bq Jou Pinod ey sioafond

USHEADUR 1A PUE S 8L o) S1s0n juedinba peed|yEug)ing pepoded oz Apoed

sl ‘'siscd Juswdinbe paxyBuipling jo seouemoiEsip ol painsal (Ddy) ss00

LBL'Z %00 LL  BZOEL L0 adeq Bpig wafoid pasciddy snA pue (3N Amoej Buisinu ay) jo Ipne Joud SOING Byl (e

SITNYMOTIVESIO NOLLYIDIH4 3D AINIWNLINDI OIKIONIdTINE "1

J[sasuemo)y)/sEUBMRD|[ESI] 5587
BRECRLE gZ1-3H sed pamojjy asuadx] fuadoig

8007 W¥ova [OOmooTw THID NOLdEOs30
00OMM3d 3w -32vdHl O3MDTWSIO LS00

LINM HOLYIILNTA - (STONYMOTIVISIINYMOTTIVSID ISNIdXI ALHIHONd
BO0Z 'L H3AW3 D30 HONOYHL 800Z 'L AMYNNYI S00IY3d 1V

SFPI-EL# LIANV - SN0OH JINOSYIN INOWNa
£ jo | sbieg 4

Al LISIHX3



Ze0'e5L$ FSNINI ALH3d0ud O3 LNy TvLl0L
FEE LZ § {saoue sy ) secuemolesIg asuadxy Auedold

0z'z-a8 % (p) '® (B)L1'Z-98 SUOHDES HHOAN 0} 'SuoyejnBay

LZZE-FOM-FOE LIRNE JOUC M BIUBPICIOR U] SBM

BIUBMD|[ESID 5] ‘paMOoyEsID sEM sus| [EpiEdes Bupiom 0 paje|a asusdis TeaEU|

auy “Apuanbesugn  sefueys Fasajun Duwunou] ploaE Of pesn uSed sAEY pEnog

SIOS5E S5 WNOJ) SPUN{ “SUNOI0E JupuRseaul pinby (Esenes u) secueieq edie

zla's SO0EL TIS'LE 500 I3 Bupaey apym sueny ([Edes Gupuos yuw suoneiedo peoueuy Auesoduwsey fuioed eug)

FINYMOTIVSIO ISNIdXI LETHALNI TWLIHYD DNIMHOM 'S

YOEZ g DOET Suofoag

NHd 's'ast ¥ 'st'gse (P) ¥ (R)iLZ-98 uORS0E HHIAN 0 suocheinbBay

‘aies sU) jojusucdwcs [erdes eyl u) papnau) Apadosd alem Lay]alisysm pue

sesuadde pepoda UEHED [0 GINJEU BUY) SURLLEIEN O} BIGEUN SEM DND 841 “I=jep

JUREYNS U] PUB '"SEINI0E “JUBLIND 89 1ENW UDHBULIOW) 1503 8U]  HPNE UD PaljUea

B uBD JBy] SRIODAI [BISeS PUE [RIAUBLY U Paseq B1Ep 00 aenbape apaosd

PEEEL BEANODL  FBECE #i0 | By o) pasnbal e 5800 Sjgesinguia jo SIS Byl o Jwewded Buseocay sappe (q

FOEE 'F OOET

SUOR9S L-WHd (B)oLz-08 ¢ (elilZ-08 SUOHOOS HWHOAN 0L suopenbey

“ediEmsOjEsp € uj Bumpjnsau s8jel paiebnwoed sy4) i pasmoje

psuadxs BU} W0J) PBUEs YIpNE Jed palLLEBR asusda [Ejus luewdnby “pEEp

WUHIYNS Ul PUB "SRIND0E SN 80 o] paumbay §| BIED 1500 6y} "UORIPPE U} JPNE

U0 pElUSA B0 WED JEY] SposE) [ExSge]s pue Bousd)y Lo peseq e S0 senbape

itz %wOO'BL 0OZ'L GO0 Dwwey  epacud jsnw s1Sa0 sjgesINGUes jo siEeq Su Lo yeswhed Guweoel segipoey (B
SIONYMOTIVEIDO STVLINIH LNINDIND3 ¥

POEZ ¥ '00EZ
‘6S0LE ‘£ Z0LE suoloag L-WHd '(B)LL°Z-98 vopoas WHIAN 01 suope|nBey
‘EEEalaU SlaM ESOUEMD|ES|p

‘fuenbaesuon  sesusdse jgowoNe pepodsu soy Bued uaned o diysuogeRl

ERL'E SeO0al 06P9 SO0 U oy B S|BAEUOLUSD J0 EDRBIGEWUNIOR apnoed 0 pEeun SEM S)||284 Bul ageMOgE
S0F 008l Z5EE SO0 THiuay ae aied jusjed Aessadau of sigeabieys Apsdad aie jey) sBo Auo ‘Ajeuapoy
T %0008k JOE'F #00 B sy ‘Payuss Bq ues jEYl ElEp jso0 aienbepe apwosd o) pesnbay BJE BIBPACIH

SIINYMOTIVEID ISNIJNT NBONOLNY E

8002 Twove [03MOTW] 'HID NoldE5s3d
0OMdad 3lvy -30vHl O3MOTWSIO LS0D

LINM HOLVLNIA - (STONYMOTIVISIONYMOTIVSIO ISNIdXI AL¥IH0ud
800Z "LE HIEBWNII3A HONOYHL B00Z "1 AHVNNYI SO0IYN3d 3LvY
SFPI-CT# 1IaNV - SWOH SINGSVIN INGWNG

T jo g sling
Al LISIHY3



